
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone 

 
John Grieve 
(0113) 224 3836 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

LEEDS ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 26th November, 2009 at 4.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
COUNCILLORS PARENT/GOVERNORS 

 

Councillor Peter Gruen 
Councillor Richard Harker 
 

 Mrs L Bryan - High School 
Mrs S knights– Primary School 

  

LOCAL COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Ms P Hill 
Vacancy 
Mrs S Taylor 
Vacancy 

- NHS Leeds Primary Care  
- Black Governors Information Network 
- Prospect- 
-  

 

DIOCESAN AUTHORIES  
 

Mrs B Sice 
Mrs F Beevers 
 

- RC Diocese 
- York, Bradford, Ripon & 

Leeds CE Diocese 
 

 

 

SCHOOLS ACADEMY 
 

Mr J Daulby 
Vacancy 
Mrs H Lewis 
 
Mr Wood  
Vacancy 
Mr I Garforth 

- Community School 
- Community School 
- Jewish (Aided) 

School 
- Aided School 
- Controlled School 
- Foundation School 

Mr P Forbes - David Young 
Academy 

 

OTHER MEMBERS COLLEGE MEMBERS 

Mr J Fryett – Fair Access Project Director 
Ms A Williamson – Choice Advice 
Service 
 

Mr T Waring – Joseph Priestley College  

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

 To receive any opening remarks from the Chair 
 

 

2   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

3   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1 - 12 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st October 2009 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

 

4   
 

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 

5   
 

PROPOSED ADMISSION NUMBER CHANGES AS PART OF THE 
PROPOSED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SEPTEMBER 
2011 ROUND 
 

13 - 14 

 To consider a report by the Chief Executive Education Leeds setting out 
details of the proposed admission number changes as part of the proposed 
admission arrangements for September 2011 round 
 
(Report attached) 
 

 

6   
 

LEEDS CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEME FOR IN YEAR 
ADMISSIONS 2011/12 
 

15 - 30 

 To consider a report by the Chief Executive Education Leeds setting out 
details of the Leeds Co-ordinated Admission Scheme for In Year 
Admissions 2011/12 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 
 

31 - 32 

 To receive the Forum’s work programme for the period 2010/11 and 
consider if further adjustments are required to the programme 
 
(Report attached) 
 

 

8   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

 To consider other business (If any) 
 

 

9   
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Forum will take place on Tuesday 2nd 
February 2010 at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26

th
 November 2009  

 

Leeds Admissions Forum 
 

Thursday, 1st October, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Gruen in the Chair 

 
Councillor R Harker 
Mrs S Knights – Parent 
Ms P Hill – NHS Leeds Primary Health Care 
Ms S Taylor – Prospect 
Mrs A Nichol – York, Bradford, Ripon & Leeds CE Diocese (Substitute for  
Mrs Beevers) 
Mr J Daulby – High School 
Mrs H Lewis – Jewish Aided 
Mr I Garforth – Foundation School 
Mr P Forbes – Academy 
Mr J Fryett – Fair Access Project Director 
Ms A Williamson – Choice Advice Service 
 
In Attendance 
 
Mrs L Armstrong – Colton Delegation 
Mrs H Johnson – Colton Delegation 
Mr R Whale – Colton Delegation 
Mrs J Cotton  - Colton Delegation 
 
Mrs V Buckland – Education Leeds 
Mr G Turnbull – Education Leeds 
Mrs D Leonard – Legal Service 
Mr J Grieve – Governance Services 
 
2 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
  
In opening the meeting the Chair welcomed everyone in attendance and extended a 
special welcome to Governors, Parents and the Head teacher of Colton Primary 
School who were in attendance to raise concerns about the migration of children 
from the Colton area to Garforth Primary schools. 
 
The Chair also introduced and welcomed Shelia Taylor (Prospect) Ian Garforth 
(Foundation Schools) and Anne Nichol (Diocesan Authorities) who were attending 
for the first time 
 
The Chair announced that Forum Member Norris Pyke had recently passed away. In 
paying tribute the Chair said that Norris had been a Member of the Governors Forum 
and the Vice Chair of Hillcrest Primary School, his contributions to the work of the 
Forum would be sadly missed. 
 
As a mark of respect  the Forum stood in silent tribute 
     

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26

th
 November 2009  

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: Mrs L Bryan, Mrs F Beevers and Mr M 
Woods 
 
4 MEMBERSHIP - LEEDS ADMISSION FORUM 
  
The Chair reported that a number of vacancies were still outstanding in the following 
categories: 
 
Local Community Representatives (2 vacancies) 
 
Schools (3 vacancies) 
 
Mr Garforth volunteered to serve as the Foundation representative 
 
Mrs Nichol and Mrs S Brooke indicated their interest to serve as the Primary School 
representative 
 
Officers pointed out that both Mrs Nichol and Mrs Brooke represented schools on the 
eastern side  of the City, an area  which was adequately covered, ideally a 
representative from the Western or Southern areas of the City was more preferable. 
 
The Chair thanked Mrs Nichol and Brooke for their expressions of interest but said it 
was important  that all areas of the city be represented. 
 
In respect of the vacancies for the local Community Representatives, it was reported 
that these were being actively pursued 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Mr Ian Garforth be appointed as the Foundation School 
Representative for a 4 year period 

 
(ii) Further efforts be made to obtain school representatives from  areas of 

the city currently not represented, ideally South or West   
 

(iii) To continue to pursue all outstanding vacancies 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings held on 12th May 2009 and the 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 6th July 2009 be accepted as a true and correct record 
 
6 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
  
Challenging and Vulnerable Children’s Sub Committee (Minute 54 refers) 
The Chair reported that following the last meting of the Leeds Admission Forum a 
small Working Group had been established to discuss the recording of decisions at 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26

th
 November 2009  

 

Fair Access meetings. The Working Group had met and it was understood that 
ongoing consultation with schools was now taking place. 
 
Mr Daulby said that in the past there had been some uncertainty about the decision 
made due to the complexity of some of the issues. Lessons had been learnt and 
progress was being made. 
 
Mr Forbes said that he was unaware that such a meeting had taken place 
 
Chair confirmed that the Group had met and he assumed that Mr Forbes had been 
invited.  
 
Mr Daulby said that he was still not satisfied that all requested information was been 
supplied, a further resource was still required to provide data from the east wedge 
and until such time an appointment was made, gaps in the supply of information 
would continue. 
 
In a related matter Mr Forbes referred to a meeting he had with the Director of 
Children’s Services at which he had provided a list of children’s names and 
requested information on their school status. To date no response had been 
received and could this be followed up. 
 
The Chair asked officers to make the Director of Children’s Services aware of Mr 
Forbes comments to ensure a response would be supplied.  
 
In terms of recording of decisions at Fair Access meetings the Chair said that he 
took comfort  in that “operationally things were moving on” 
 
7 MIGRATION OF CHILDREN FROM THE COLTON AREA TO PRIMARY 
 SCHOOLS WITHIN THE GARFORTH TRUST 
  
(Prior to the commencement of this item Mr Garforth declared a personal interest as 
a Member of the Garforth School Partnership Trust) 
 
In offering comment, Mrs Buckland, Head of Service, Admissions and Transport said 
the issue before Members was not connected to the School Partnership Trust but the 
Foundation status of the Garforth Community College, as it was an admissions 
issue. 
 
The Chair invited the Colton Delegation to address the Forum. 
 
Mrs L Armstrong, Vice Chair of Governors, Colton Primary School said that following 
the introduction of the Garforth School Partnership Trust the admissions policy of the 
college was amended. Priority 3 of the policy gives priority to children who attend 
Primary Schools in the Garforth area. As a consequence some parents in the Colton 
area were moving their children to Garforth Primary schools in an attempt to obtain a 
place at the College. In the past 18 months Colton Primary schools have lost 36 
children and seen a reduction in school budgets of £250,000. Many Colton parents 
were worried that although Garforth Community College was their nearest school, 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26

th
 November 2009  

 

they may not obtain a place because more places would be occupied by those 
children who attend Garforth Primary schools.   
 
In responding Mrs Buckland said that the Admission Code seeks to promote choice 
and diversity. Garforth Community College in offering an alternative policy, which 
includes choice and diversity is compliant with the admissions code and therefore 
entirely legal. 
 
The Chair asked if some schools were suffering because of the policy adopted by 
the College, funding for example? 
 
In providing a response Mrs Buckland said that in the short term some funding may 
be lost, but overtime the demographics may change and draw in pupils from other 
areas. The Trust would evolve and as 
[...]
tes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26

th
 November 2009  

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Officers continue the consultation on changes to the current Fair 
Access Protocols 

 
(ii) That the statistics contained within the submitted report be forwarded 
 to the next Fair Access Panels for schools to review and provide 
 comment to the next Sub-Committee 

 
(iii) That Officers continue to work with the Fair Access Panels who  

  do not have a Project Director to find solutions to issues raised. 
 

(iv) That Officers continue to work with schools to realign resources  
  in order to facilitate multi agency assessment of needs and   
  individualised learning programmes. 
 

(v) That Officers continue to work with schools to resolve any   
  issues that exist around not putting a young person on roll which  
  is a health and safety and safeguarding issue.  

 
11 REPORT ON THE SEPTEMBER 2009 ADMISSION ROUND  
 
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report which provided an update 
on the September 2009 Admission Round. 
 
Addressing the report Mrs Buckland said that over recent years there had been an 
increase in the birth rate, both nationally, and locally.  There were around 600 more 
allocations to primary school this year than at the same time last year.  Whilst some 
surplus places still exist, in a small number of primary schools, these are in a limited 
number of areas of the City.  It had been possible to allocate all parents who applied 
on time a place, however each year there were a significant number of parents who 
apply late and it was increasingly difficult to place these children within a reasonable 
distance.  These factors are adversely affecting the number of parents being offered 
their preferred school.   
 
The number of secondary school allocations on 1 March was approximately the 
same as last year.  There remain a small number of schools where children are 
unable to gain a place in their nearest school.  However al
[...]
 the 
admission policy for community and voluntary controlled schools.  All other 
admission authorities would consult on their admission policies.  Education Leeds 
would publish a public notice advising parents of the consultation and where they 
can find information, and how they can make their views known.   
 
New legislation was introduced in December 2008 to accompany a new School 
Admissions Code which came into force in February 2009.  There were two 
significant changes relating to the coordinated scheme which will require local 
authorities to fully coordinate all applications for school places. 
 
Leeds had been experiencing a rapidly increasing birth rate and there is a need to 
expand a number of primary schools.  The School Organisation Team would ensure 
that all statutory processes were followed in connection with these changes and any 
possible new schools in the future.  The consultation on admission arrangements is 
to consider the admission numbers proposed for entry in September 2011, whereas 
a full statutory consultation will be carried out with respect to any permanent 
expansion 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the coordinated arrangements for both In year and Annual 
cycle admissions 

 
(ii) That a further meeting of the Leeds Admission Forum be scheduled for 

November 2009 when details of any variation to school admission 
numbers would be available 

 
14 REVIEW OF THE PUBLISHED ADVICE TO PARENTS AND CHOICE 
 ADVICE 
  
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report providing details of the 
efforts being made to improve the quality of information supplied to parents on 
Admissions. 
 
Mrs Buckland reported that a number of key changes had been made including: 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26

th
 November 2009  

 

• In Year Fair Access Protocols 

• Sustainable Travel 
 
Site maps had been removed from the primary booklet but they were still available 
on the Education Leeds website. Site maps for Secondary School continued to be 
published within the Secondary School booklet 
 
Forum Members received copies of the Booklets “Starting Primary School in Leeds” 
and “Starting Secondary School in Leeds” for information and comment. 
 
Overall Members were very complementary with the submitted documentation 
commenting that they were comprehensive, easy to understand and up to date. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the efforts being made to improve the quality of information 
supplied to parents on Admissions 
 
15 ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2009/10 
  
Members received and considered the Forum’s Work Programme for the 2009/10 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the Scheduled Work Programme for 2009/10 
 

(ii) To update the Work Programme to reflect decisions made at today’s 
meeting 

 
16 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  
Challenging and Vulnerable Children’s Sub Committee – Referring to the 
Membership of the Challenging and Vulnerable Children’s Sub Committee, the Chair 
reported that following the resignation of Mr Ian Faulkingham a vacancy had arisen. 
 
The Chair sought expressions of interest to fill the vacancy 
 
Ms Taylor, the representative from Prospect expressed an interest to serve on the 
Sub Committee 
 
RESOLVED – That Ms S Taylor be appointed to the Challenging and Vulnerable 
Children’s Sub Committee 
  
17 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
  
RESOLVED – To note that future meetings be arranged as follows: 
 

(i) Thursday 26th November 2009 
 
(ii) Tuesday 2nd February 2010 
 

Meetings to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds commencing at 4.00pm 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 26

th
 November 2009  

 

 

Page 12



 1 

 
      
 

 
Originator: George Turnbull 
Tel:  2243239 

 

REPORT TO LEEDS ADMISSION FORUM 
 
DATE: 26 November 2009 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed admission number changes as part of the proposed admission 
arrangements for the September 2011 round 
 

1 Background 
 

2. At their last meeting the Admissions Forum received a paper detailing the proposed admission 
arrangements for the 2011 Admissions Round. That report indicated that proposed admission 
number changes for 2011 which form part of the admissions arrangements for 2011, would be 
available in November. These are identified below. 
 

  
3. School Current Admission 

Limit 
Proposed 
Admission Limit 
 

Primary   

Farsley Farfield Primary School 50 60 

Valley View Primary 30 60 

Windmill Primary 45 60 

Clapgate Primary 45 60 

Blackgates Primary 45 60 

St Bartholomew’s CE Primary 60 75 

Ryecroft Primary 30 60 

Calverley CE Primary 45 60 

Allerton CE Primary 45 60 

West End Primary 30 60 (45) 

Cross Gates Primary 30 60 

Gildersome Primary 30 60 

    
  
4. A report will be considered by the Executive Board in December seeking permission to consult 

on the permanent expansion of some of these schools. Assuming permission is granted then 
consultation will take place during January and February 2010, at the same time as the 
consultation on admission arrangements (and numbers). 

  
5. The Forum will also be aware that Education Leeds is also consulting on the permanent 

expansion of 17 primary schools for 2010. We would welcome the views of the Forum so that in 
reporting the outcome the Executive Board have full information on which to make a decision. 

  
6. We have written to three High Schools in Pudsey (Crawshaw, Grangefield and Priesthorpe) to 

enquire with the school whether they wish to seek an increase in their admission limits. We 
have not identified a demographic need for the increase but are consulting the schools to seek 
their view. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 2 

  
 Recommendation 

 
7. The Admission Forum are asked to note the proposed changes in admission numbers as part 

of the Admission Arrangements, and to note that permission is being sought to physically 
expand a number of the primary schools identified. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 14



 1 

 
      
 

 
Originator: Viv Buckland 
Tel:  3950907 

 

REPORT TO LEEDS ADMISSION FORUM 
 
DATE: 26th November 2009 
 
SUBJECT: LEEDS CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEME FOR IN YEAR ADMISSIONS 2011/2012 
 

1 Purpose 
 

1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 

 

This scheme is made to comply with the School Admissions (Co-ordination of Admission 
Arrangements)(England) Regulations 2008. 
 
These Regulations require that the proposed co-ordinated scheme for in year admissions is 
referred to the Admissions Forum and that the Local Authority must have regard to any advice 
or recommendations of the Forum 
After consultation with the Admission Forum the Authority must consult  with the other  
admission authorities in its area and any other relevant local education authority  
  

2 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Admission Forum provide feedback on their views on the co-ordinated scheme. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEEDS CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEME FOR IN YEAR ADMISSIONS 2011/2012. 

1.  Purpose 

This scheme is made to comply with the School Admissions (Co-ordination of Admission 
Arrangements)(England) Regulations 2008. 

This scheme requires inter-authority co-ordination between Leeds and other local authorities  

 

2.  Leeds Admission Authorities 

In Leeds the admission authorities for schools are: 

a. The Governing Body of the Catholic voluntary aided schools, the Church of England 
voluntary aided schools, the Jewish voluntary aided school, foundation schools and 
academies shown in appendix 1: 

 

b. Education Leeds (EL) act as the admission authority on behalf of Leeds City Council for 
all other Leeds community and voluntary controlled schools. 

 

Should any further schools adopt foundation status or become academies their Governing 
Bodies will take up responsibility as admission authorities. 

 

3.  In-year applications 

In year applications are th
[...]
 Assisi Catholic Primary School, Beeston 
St Joseph’s Catholic Primary, Otley 
St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School, Hunslet 
St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School, Pudsey 
St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School, Wetherby 
St Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Horsforth 
St Nicholas Catholic Primary School 
St Patrick’s Catholic Primary School 
St Paul’s Catholic Primary School 
St Philip’s Catholic Primary School Middleton 
St Theresa’s Catholic Primary School 
St Urban’s Catholic Primary School 
 
Voluntary Aided Church of England Schools 
Adel St John the Baptist Primary 
Beeston Hill St Luke’s Primary 
Collingham Lady Elizabeth Hastings Primary 
Cookridge Holy Trinity Primary 
Hawksworth Primary 
Hunslet St Mary’s Primary 
Kirkstall St Stephen’s Primary 
Lady Elizabeth Hastings, Thorp Arch Primary 
Ledston Lady Elizabeth Hastings Primary 
Whinmoor St Paul’s Primary 
 
 
 

Page 23



Voluntary Aided Jewish School 
Brodetsky Primary 
 
 
Foundation Schools 
East Garforth Primary 
Garforth Green Lane Primary 
Ninelands Primary 
Strawberry Fields Primary 
 
 
 
 
Secondary Schools where the Governing Body for the following Voluntary Aided (VA) 
and Foundation (F) schools and Academies (A) is the admission authority: 
 
 
Abbey Grange CE High School   (VA) 

Cardinal Heenan Catholic High School     (VA) 

Corpus Christi Catholic College   (VA) 

David Young Community Academy  (A) 

Garforth Community College   (F) 

Leeds West Academy    (A) 

Mount St Mary Catholic High School  (VA) 

South Leeds Academy    (A) 

St Mary’s Catholic Comprehensive School (VA) 

 

Page 24



 
Appendix 2 

 
Leeds Local Authority Fair Access Protocol 

February 2009 
 
 
Background 
The DCSF has published a revised School Admission Code which comes into force on 10 
February 2009.  The revised Code requires us to build on the strengths of the previous Fair 
Access Protocol, and to establish a new Fair Access Protocol with clear information on how 
decisions are made, the timeframes parents ca
[...]
er of children taken by schools under the protocols within the Wedge. 
 
The Admissions Team or Pupil Planning Team will inform parents of the progress of their case 
until a start date at an educational provision has been agreed.  It is then the responsibility of the 
educational provider to liaise with the parent/carer. 
 
Every child must be on the roll of an educational provision within 30 school days of the 
transfer request being received by the Admissions Team. 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
      
 

 
Originator: Viv Buckland 
Tel: 0113 247 4956 
Ref AFSept 2010workprogramme 

 

REPORT TO LEEDS ADMISSION FORUM 
Date 26th November 2009 
Venue: Civic Hall 
Time: 4.00pm 
 
 
ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010 
 
 
MEETING DATE February 2010 
 

1. Update on the 2009/10 admission round including hotspots. 
2. Report from the Challenging Children Sub Committee on fair access. 

 
 
MEETING DATE  June 2010 
 

1. Results of the annual consultation exercise and recommendations to 
Executive Board. 

2. Statistics to include – number of appeals made, ethnic and social mix, 
whether primary schools are meeting class size legislation. 

3. All admission policies should be clear, objective and procedurally fair. This 
can be taken to the VA Policy Sub-Committee in the first instance. 

4. Report from the Challenging Children Sub-Committee on fair access.  
5. Migration of Children from the Colton Area to primary schools within the 

Garforth Trust – Monitoring Report 
 
 
MEETING DATE November 2010 
 

1. Update on the 2010/11 admission round. 
2. Consultation items proposed by Education Leeds. 
3. Review the published advice to parents and choice advice. 
4. Demographic information and future projections. 
5. Report from the Challenging Children Sub Committee on fair access 

protocols. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 PROPOSED ADMISSION NUMBER CHANGES AS PART OF THE PROPOSED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SEPTEMBER 2011 ROUND
	6 LEEDS CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEME FOR IN YEAR ADMISSIONS 2011/12
	Leeds Co-Ordinated Admission Scheme for in year admissions 2011/12

	7 ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2

nd
 February 2010 

 

Leeds Admissions Forum 
 

Thursday, 26th November, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Gruen  in the Chair 

 
Councillor R Harker 
Ms P Hill – NHS Leeds Primary Health 
Mr R Hamilton – Black and Ethnic Equalities Governors Network 
Mrs S Taylor – Prospect 
Mrs F Beevers – York, Bradford, Ripon & Leeds CE Diocese 
Mr I Garforth – Foundation School 
Mr P Forbes – David Young Community Academy 
Mrs L Bryan – Parents Representative 
Mr J Fryett – Fair Access Project Director 
Ms A Williamson – Choice Advice Service 
 
In Attendance 
 
Mrs V Buckland – Education Leeds 
Mrs R Phillips – Education Leeds 
Mrs A Oldroyd – Legal Services 
Mr J Grieve – Governance Services 
 
 
18 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
  
In opening the meeting the Chair welcomed everyone in attendance and extended a 
special welcome to Mr Reginald Hamilton (Black and Ethnic Equalities Governors 
Network) who was attending for the first time 
 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: Sue Knights, Helen Lewis and John 
Daulby 
 
20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st October 2009 be 
accepted as a true and correct record 
 
21 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
  
(a) Matters Arising (Minute No. 6 refers) – The Chair referred to the item 
 concerned with the Challenging and Vulnerable Children’s Sub 
 Committee and asked Mr Forbes if he had received a response from the 
 Director of Integrated Children’s Services following his enquiry about the 
 status of a number of children that had come to his attention. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2

nd
 February 2010 

 

 In responding Mr Forbes said that to date he had not received any  response. 
 
 Officers reported that the Director of Integrated Children’s Services  had been 
 made aware that a response to Mr Forbes enquiry was still awaited   
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the Director of Integrated Children’s Services be reminded 
that a response to Mr Forbes was still outstanding. 

 
(ii) In the event of no response being provided within a reasonable 

period, the Chair be informed with a view to pursuing the matter 
on behalf of Mr Forbes 

 
(b) Migration of Children from the Colton Area to Primary Schools within the 

Garforth Trust (Minutes No.7 refers) – The Chair reported that since the last 
meeting of the Forum he had been made aware that  discussions had taken 
place with representatives from the Colton area and Garforth Community 
College. 

 
 Mr Garforth, Chair of Governors at Garforth Community College confirmed 

that discussions had taken place between the interested parties 
 
 RESOLVED -  To note that dialogue was currently ongoing between  Garforth 

Community College and representatives from the Colton area 
 
22 PROPOSED ADMISSION NUMBER CHANGES AS PART OF THE 
 PROPOSED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SEPTEMBER 2011 
 ROUND 
  
(Prior to any discussion on this item Councillor Harker declared a personal interest 
as a Member of the Executive Board which would considered the proposal around 
admission arrangements at a later date) 
 
With reference to the last meeting of the Forum on 1st October 2009 when Members 
received a report setting out details of the proposed admission arrangements for the 
2011 Admissions Round. The report indicated that proposed admission number 
changes for 2011, which form part of the admissions arrangements for 2011, would 
be available in November 2009.  
 
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report  identifying the following 
Primary Schools which could increase their admission limit. 
 
School Current Admission 

Limit 
Proposed 
Admission Limit 
 

Primary   

Farsley Farfield Primary School 50 60 

Valley View Primary 30 60 

Windmill Primary 45 60 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2

nd
 February 2010 

 

Clapgate Primary 45 60 

Blackgates Primary 45 60 

St Bartholomew’s CE Primary 60 75 

Ryecroft Primary 30 60 

Calverley CE Primary 45 60 

Allerton CE Primary 45 60 

West End Primary 30 60 (45) 

Cross Gates Primary 30 60 

Gildersome Primary 30 60 

 
It was reported that the matter would be considered by the Executive Board in 
December 2009 when permission would be sought to consult on the permanent 
expansion of some of the above named schools. Assuming permission was granted 
then consultation would take place during January and February 2010, at the same 
time as the consultation on admission arrangements (and numbers). 
 
Mrs Buckland, Head of Service, Admissions and Transport suggested that  Forum 
Members would also be aware that Education Leeds was also consulting on the 
permanent expansion of 17 primary schools for 2010. The Forum’s views were 
sought so that in reporting the outcome the Executive Board had full information on 
which to make a decision. 
 
Mrs Buckland also reported that three High Schools within Pudsey had been written 
to; (Crawshaw, Grangefield and Priesthorpe) to enquire whether they wished to seek 
an increase in their admission limits. No  demographic need had been identified, the 
purpose in writing was to seek  the schools views. 
 
In seeking clarification Mrs Bryan asked how the identified schools had been 
chosen? 
 
In providing a response Mrs Buckland suggested that a number of factors had been 
taken into account: significant housing generation, an increase in the birth rate in a 
particular area, a local need, where a physical capacity to expand existed and where 
some schools could offer flexible solutions. 
 
In terms of physical alterations to a school, the Chair asked at what stage would 
design details for the development be known, the Chair said he needed to be 
assured that the school had sufficient space for the expansion to work and that 
pupils would not be overcrowded into modular accommodation. 
 
In responding Mrs Buckland said that design details would be known much later on 
in the process, only after the completion of the consultation process and following 
the submission of a report to the Executive Board would work on the detail begin. 
 
In passing comment Councillor Harker said that if a school’s Board of Governors had 
expressed doubts as to whether Education Leeds could deliver what was required, 
that would be an issue for the Executive Board to take up 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2

nd
 February 2010 

 

(i) That no objections be raised to the proposed changes in 
admission numbers as part of the Admission Arrangements 

 
(ii) To note that permission was being sought to physically expand 

a number of the primary schools, as  identified in the submitted 
report. 

 
23 LEEDS CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEME FOR IN YEAR 
 ADMISSIONS 2011/12 
  
The Chief Executive Education Leeds Submitted a report setting out details of the 
Leeds Co-ordinated Admission Scheme for In Year Admissions for 2011/12 
 
Addressing the report Mrs Buckland said that from 2011 Education Leeds would act 
as the admission authority on behalf of Leeds City Council for all other Leeds 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools: 
 
Primary  
 

• Voluntary Aided Catholic Primary Schools 

• Voluntary Aided Church of England Schools 

• Voluntary Aided Jewish School  

• Foundation Schools 
 
Secondary 
 

• Abbey Grange CE High School 

• Cardinal Heenan Catholic High School 

• Corpus Christi Catholic College 

• David Young Community Academy 

• Garforth Community College 

• Leeds West Academy 

• Mount St Mary Catholic High School  

• South Leeds Academy St Mary’s Catholic Comprehensive 
 
In terms of how the system would operate Mrs Buckland said that from 2010 all 
offers of a school place would be made by the School Admissions Team within 
Education Leeds 
 
Commenting on the 20 day timescale for communicating an offer of a place, Mrs 
Bryan questioned if such a timescale was achievable? 
 
In responding Mrs Buckland clarified that the period referred to 20 school days. 
 
In passing comment Mrs Beevers said; if no places were available at a particular 
school then presumably a waiting list would be maintained? 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2

nd
 February 2010 

 

Providing a response Mrs Buckland said if no places were available parents would 
have the right to appeal, but that Aided schools were able to hold waiting lists if they 
wished to but needed to include these in their published admission policy. 
 
The Chair, in summing up said that there appeared to be no fundamental changes to 
the system as far as Education Leeds was concerned, it was an expansion of their 
present operation  
 
RESOLVED -   
 

(i) To note Members comments about the timescales 
 
(ii) To accept there will be no fundamental changes to the system that 

Education Leeds currently operates and that the co-ordinated 
admission scheme would be an extension to their present operation 

 
24 ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 
  
Members received and considered the Forum’s Work Programme for the period 
2010/11 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the scheduled Work Programme for 2010/11 
 
(ii) To update the Work Programme to reflect decisions made at today’s 

meeting 
 

25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  
Membership – Leeds Admission Forum 
 
The Chair sought an update on the outstanding vacancies on the Forum 
 
Officers reported that there were two vacancies in the Schools Group; Community 
School and  Controlled School, both vacancies were being actively pursued 
 
The Chair reported that Mr Reginald Hamilton had been nominated as the Black and 
Ethnic Equalities Governors Network representative. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Mr Reginald Hamilton be appointed as the Black and 
Ethnic Equalities Governors Network representative for a 4 year 
period 

 
(ii) That officers continue to pursue all other outstanding vacancies 

 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2

nd
 February 2010 

 

26 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting of the Forum be arranged for Tuesday 
2nd February 2010 
 
Meetings to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds commencing at 4.00pm 
 
 


